## AGREEMENT GIBSON INTERCOUNTY DRAIN

**THIS AGREEMENT**, made and entered into this 26 day of October 2020, by and between the Gibson Intercounty Drain Drainage Board, whose address is 525 W. Allegan Street, P.O. Box 30017, Lansing, Michigan 48909 ("Drainage Board"), on behalf of the Gibson Intercounty Drain Drainage District ("Drainage District"); City of Sterling Heights ("Sterling Heights"), whose address is 40555 Utica Road, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48313; City of Troy, whose address is 500 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy, Michigan 48084 ("Troy"); and City of Rochester Hills, whose address is 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan 48309 ("Rochester Hills").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties involved wish to engage Hubbell, Roth, & Clark, Inc. ("HRC") to perform drainage study over the watercourse between Dequindre and Ryan Roads in Sterling Heights ("Drainage Study"); and

WHEREAS, HRC's proposal (attached as Exhibit A) was approved by the Gibson Intercounty Drainage Board; and

WHEREAS, Sterling Heights, Rochester Hills, and Troy agree to each pay \$9,300, the Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner's Office agrees to pay \$10,000 towards the cost share of the study for both the City of Troy and Rochester Hills and the Macomb County Public Works Office agrees to pay \$10,000 towards the cost share of Sterling Heights, for a total of \$57,900 to fund the Drainage Study.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and covenants of each, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Drainage Board shall engage HRC to perform the Drainage Study.
- 2. Sterling Heights, Troy and Rochester Hills agree to contribute \$9,300, whereas the Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner's Office will contribute \$10,000 towards the cost share of the study for both the City of Troy and Rochester Hills and the Macomb County Public Works Office will contribute \$10,000 towards the cost share of Sterling Heights, for a total of \$57,900 to finance the Drainage Study.
- 3. Each party hereto represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

[Signatures on following page]

## **CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS**

By: Its:

CITY OF TROY

By: Mark F. Miller Its: City Manager

## **CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS**

By: Its:

GIBSON INTERCOUNTY DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT

what Michael Gregg

Drainage Board Chair